

No. 18-1259

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRETT JONES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Mississippi Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

LYNN FITCH  
Attorney General of Mississippi

KRISTI H. JOHNSON  
Solicitor General

KRISSY C. NOBILE  
*Counsel of Record*  
Deputy Solicitor General

JUSTIN L. MATHENY  
Assistant Solicitor General

SCOTT STUART  
Special Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 220  
Jackson, Mississippi 39205-0220  
(601) 359-3680  
krissy.nobile@ago.ms.gov

*Counsel for the State of Mississippi*

August 14, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Jones’s 2004 Murder of His Grandfather Bertis Jones.....	2
B. Jones’s Murder Conviction and Sentence Under Mississippi Law Prior to <i>Miller v.</i> <i>Alabama</i> .....	4
C. Mississippi Law and Jones’s Post- conviction Proceedings After <i>Miller v.</i> <i>Alabama</i> .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. <i>Miller</i> Invalidated Only Mandatory Juve- nile Life-Without-Parole Sentences and Establishes Individualized Sentencing as a Constitutional Requirement for Juvenile Homicide Offenders .....	15
A. <i>Miller</i> Addressed and Invalidated Only Mandatory Life-Without-Parole Sentences for Juvenile Homicide Offenders .....	16
B. <i>Miller</i> Treated Discretionary Sen- tencing Regimes as a Constitutional Benchmark Against Which to Measure the Risk of Mandatory Schemes .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. <i>Miller's</i> Rule Requires Individualized Sentencing That Considers Youth and Its Attendant Characteristics Before Imposing a Life-Without-Parole Sentence .....	21
II. Decisions Announcing a New Rule ( <i>Miller</i> ) are Distinct from Decisions about the Retroactivity of that Rule ( <i>Montgomery</i> ).	24
III. <i>Montgomery</i> Neither Addressed Nor Invalidated Discretionary Sentencing Schemes.....	28
A. Like <i>Miller</i> , <i>Montgomery</i> Involved Only a Mandatory Life-Without-Parole Sentence .....	29
B. <i>Miller's</i> Rule is Substantive and Retroactively Applicable Because it is Premised on the Substantive Right to be Free From Grossly Disproportionate Punishment .....	30
C. Neither <i>Miller</i> nor <i>Montgomery</i> Sets Forth a New Rule about Discretionary Life-Without-Parole Sentences .....	32
IV. The Eighth Amendment Requires Only That a Sentencer Consider the Mitigating Circumstances of Youth and Its Attendant Characteristics Before Imposing a Life-Without-Parole Sentence.....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. Mississippi’s Discretionary Sentencing Regime, Requiring Sentencing Courts to Consider Youth and Its Attendant Characteristics Before Imposing a Life-Without-Parole Sentence on a Juvenile Homicide Offender, Complies with the Eighth Amendment .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988).....	26
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944).....	34
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	40
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	26
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990).....	39
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	20
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	26
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	26
<i>California v. San Pablo &amp; T.R. Co.</i> , 149 U.S. 308 (1893).....	30
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	26
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 65 (Miss. 2018).....	11
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	26
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 242 So. 3d 865 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	26
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	27, 28
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005).....	26, 27
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	49
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982).....	24, 25, 38
<i>Espinosa v. Florida</i> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992).....	26
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	11, 46
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	27
<i>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964).....	36
<i>Jackson v. Hobbs</i> , 565 U.S. 1013 (2011).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	26
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2017) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 122 So. 3d 725 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 122 So. 3d 698 (Miss. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 285 So. 3d 626 (Miss. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 938 So. 2d 312 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006) ....	2, 4, 46
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016).....	43
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	24, 26
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	36
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	25
<i>Maynard v. Cartright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	26
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 565 U.S. 1013 (2011).....	16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	26
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	39
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	26
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	49
<i>Parker v. Mississippi</i> , 119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013) .....	5, 6, 22, 44
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	38
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	38
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	13, 25, 26
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	26
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	23
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	26, 44
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	40, 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	24
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	13, 26
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	14, 26, 30, 31
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	26
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	26
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016).....	36
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brinson-Scott</i> , 714 F.3d 616 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 564 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>United States v. Kenny</i> , 846 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	44
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Mendoza</i> , 597 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2010).....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Spiller</i> , 732 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Voorhees v. Jackson</i> , 35 U.S. 449 (1836).....	43
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	43
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	26
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	26
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976),.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	25
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	42
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	40, 41
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-7-3.....	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-7-3(1)(f).....	4, 5
Miss. Code Ann. § 47-7-3(1)(h).....	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-21 .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Pet., <i>Jackson v. Hobbs</i> (No. 10-9647) (March 21, 2011) .....	16, 17
Pet., <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> (No. 10-9646) (March 21, 2011) .....	16, 17
Pet., <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> (No. 14- 280) (Sept. 5, 2014) .....	13, 29, 34, 41
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	36
Webster’s <i>Third New Int’l Dictionary</i> (1993) .....	22, 23
